# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-second Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1925

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE

#### RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Second Legislature

1925

sum of forty-nine thousand, two hundred seventeen dollars and seventy-six cents, made up of state Smith-Lever regular thirty-seven thousand, three hundred sixty-nine dollars and four cents, and Smith-Lever supplementary eleven thousand, eight hundred forty-eight dollars and seventy-two cents, and for the fiscal year beginning July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-six, the sum of forty-nine thousand, two hundred seventeen dollars and seventy-six cents, made up of the Smith-Lever regular thirty-seven thousand, three hundred sixty-nine dollars and four cents, and Smith-Lever supplementary eleven thousand eight hundred forty-eight dollars and seventy-two cents.

Approved March 23, 1925.

#### Chapter 22.

Resolve, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Sell and Convey a Certain Interest of the State in Township One, Range Seven, Penobscot County.

Forest Commissioner authorized to convey certain land. Resolved: That the forest commissioner is hereby authorized to sell and convey, consistently with the rights of others therein, to Eugenia A. Powers, an actual settler on township one, range seven, west from the east line of the state, in Penobscot county, Maine, certain lands in said township one, range seven, constituting part of the school lots of said township, if he deems advisable, for such price per acre and on such terms of payment as he may deem advantageous; provided, that the proceeds of any sales made shall be added to the school fund of said plantation.

Approved March 23, 1925.

#### Chapter 23.

Resolve, In Favor of Lester D. Eaton, Warden of the State Prison.

Lester D. Eaton, to reimburse for money paid to prisoners. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of five thousand six hundred ninety-seven dollars and eighty-five cents, and a further sum of ninety-four dollars and ninety-six cents, being five months interest at four per cent from February thirteenth, nineteen hundred and twenty-five, on the first-named amount, and amounting in all to five thousand seven hundred ninety-two dollars and eighty-one cents to reimburse Lester D. Eaton, the warden of the state prison, for money paid out to the prisoners of the institution under orders of the governor and council, dated April first and October twenty-fourth, nineteen hundred and twenty-four.

Approved March 23, 1925.